

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIII Aizawl,

Wednesday 13.8.2014

Sravana 22, S.E. 1936,

Issue No. 409

NOTIFICATION

No.D.30017/2/2008-AC, the 4th August, 2014. In supersession of this Department letter of even No. dt.29.10.2013, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to reconstitute Slate Library Committee (SLC) as per norms laid down by Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation (RRRLF) with the following members with immediate effect for a period of 5(five) years.

1. Secretary, Art & Culture Deptt.

Chairman

2. Director, Art & Culture Deptt. Member Secretary

Director, RRRLF or his representative 3. Member 4. Dr. Narendra Lahkar, House No. 11, Ajanta Path, Bye Lane I, Survey Member

Beltola, Guwahati 781 028, Assam (RRRLF Chairman's nominee)

5. Director, School Education or his representative Member Prof. Lianzela, Deptt. of Economics, Mizoram University. 6. Member

7. Deputy Director i/c Library, Art & Culture Deptt. Member Secretary, Mizoram Library Association 8. Member

State Librarian, State Central Library 9 Convener

The State Library Committee shall meet at least twice a year.

Function of the Committee shall be to-

- Prepare perspective and annual plan of library services in the State with particular reference to the 1. assistance programme of RRRLF.
- 2. Ensure payment of the State Govt's contribution and availing of matching grants from RRRLF.
- Select books according to the felt need of the Community and in conformity with the guidelines 3. prescribed by RRRLF.
- 4. Scrutinize the recommended proposal for other schemes of assistances to the RRRLF.
- Ensure proper utilization of assistances by the Foundation. 5.
- Perform any other activity conducive to the development of library movement in the State.

Rosangpuii,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Art & Culture Department.